

In: KSC-BC-2020-05/R001

Before: Judge Gilbert Bitti, Single Judge

Registrar: Dr Fidelma Donlon

Filing Participant: Registrar

Date: 13 December 2024

Language: English

File Name: Specialist Prosecutor v. Salih Mustafa

Classification: Confidential

Registrar's Submission in relation to F00018

Specialist Prosecutor's Office

Specialist Counsel for Salih Mustafa

Kimberly P. West

Julius von Bóné

Victims' Counsel

Anni Pues

- 1. Pursuant to Rule 23(2) of the Rules¹, the Registrar hereby provides the Single Judge with information in relation to the Single Judge's order to Mr Salih Mustafa ('Mr Mustafa') to cooperate.
- 2. On 18 September 2024, the Single Judge issued the Decision on the Registrar's Request for Order to Mr Mustafa to Cooperate ('Decision').²
- 3. In the Decision, the Single Judge ordered, among other things, Mr Mustafa to fill out the Declaration of Means Form without delay, at the latest by Monday, 7 October 2024.³
- 4. On 23 September 2024, the Decision was translated into Albanian, and the Defence Office notified Mr Mustafa's Specialist Counsel on the same day.
- 5. To date, the Registry has not received a completed Declaration of Means Form from Mr Mustafa.
- 6. Pursuant to Rule 82(4) of the Rules, this submission is filed as confidential.

Word count: 186

Dr Fidelma Donlon

Registrar

Friday, 13 December 2024

At The Hague, the Netherlands.

¹ Rules of Procedure and Evidence Before the Kosovo Specialist Chambers, KSC-BD-03/Rev3/2020, 2 June 2020 ('Rules').

² KSC-BC-2020-05/R001, F00018, Decision on the Registrar's Request for Order to Mr Mustafa to Cooperate, 18 September 2024, confidential and *ex parte* ('Decision'). (*See also* F00018/CONF/RED).

³ Id., paras 8, 13(a).